CeNt

CAR AUDIO SYSTEM

Owner’s Manuel

Please read carefully before installing or operated this unit

XAD-5100.10
XAD-8100.10
XAD-12000. 1
XAD-12000.05

HIGH PERFORMANCE AMPLIFIER

WARNING
Make sure you choose a suitable place to mount the unit. The position should be comletely dry with a good circulation of air,
and from a mechanichal point of view very stable.



INTRODUCTION

Congratulations and thank you for purchasing XAD series Audio amplifiers, the logical choice
in mobile audio amplification. Your amplifiers have been designed and engineered with the
highest quality components and top of the line workmanship to help you reach the superior

sound you are after.

To achieve optimal performance of your system, please take a few moments to read over this
Owner’s manual or visit authorized dealer if needed before starting your installation.

FEATURES

@ Advanced IR & high-efficiency class D chips designed
@ Advanced full bridge line out designed
€ MCU intelligence power management and protection .
@ High power with compacted dimension designed for easier installation.
@ Long-range volume control by wire remote .

4 0 gauge power /ground terminals.

SPECIFICATIONS

Model

RMS power @ 4 ohm
RMS power @ 2 ohm
RMS power @ 1 ohm
RMS power @ 0.5 ohm
Amplifier Type
Minimum load impedance
Input Sensitivity

High Pass Filter

Low Pass Filter
Frequency Response
Signal to Noise Ratio
THD @ 4ohm

Working voltage
Dimensions(mm)

XAD-5100.1D
1600 W x 1
3200 Wx 1
5000 Wx 1
Class D

1 ohm stable
300mV

10 Hz- 80 Hz
80 Hz- 20kHz
10 Hz- 20kHz
285dB
<0.6%

9V -16V
259x212x65

XAD-8100.1D
2500 W x 1
4800 W x 1
8000 W x 1
Class D

1 ohm stable
300mV

10 Hz- 80 Hz
80 Hz- 20kHz
10 Hz- 20kHz
285dB
<0.6%

9V - 16V
349x212x65

XAD-12000.1
3900 W x 1
7300 W x 1
12000 W x 1
Class D

1 ohm stable
300mV

10 Hz- 80 Hz
80 Hz- 20kHz
10 Hz- 20kHz
285dB
<0.6%

9V -16V
579x212x65

XAD-12000.05
2600 W x 1
5000 W x 1
8100 W x 1
12000 W x 1
Class D

0.5 ohm stable
300mV

10 Hz- 80 Hz
80 Hz- 20kHz
10 Hz- 20kHz
285dB

<0.6%

9V -16V
579x212x65

All features are subject to change in the continuing effort to improve the products without notice.

ENGLISH




POWER CONNECTION

HEADUNIT

POWER INPUT

> —— p 1
> ——— §p 1

"= GROUND

BATT (12V POWER)

Before mounting amplifiers, disconnect the negative cable from the battery to
protect any accidential damage to your amplifiers and audio system.

Connect the power cables to power terminal 12V.

XAD series amplifiers are not equipped with fuses so that external fuses should

be used.

Connect one end of fuse holder to the power cable going into the amplifiers and the
other end of fuse holder to positive battery. This fuse location will protect the
system and the vehicle against the possibility of a short circuit in the power cable.
Be sure to use fuses and fuse holder adequate for the application.

GND (GROUND)

Locate a secure grounding connection as close to amplifier as possible.

Make sure the location is clean and provides a direct electrical connection to the
frame of the vehicle. The ground needs to have as low of a resistance as possible.
Connect one end of a short piece of the same size cable as the power cable to

the grounding point or to one of your batteries or battery bank. Run the other end
of 4 ga cable to the mounting location of the amplifiers for connection to the
amplifiers ground terminals and connect the ground cable to the

GND ( ground terminal ).

REM (REMOTE)

Run aremote turn on cable from the switched 12V source . This may be a toggle
switch,

arelay, your source unit's remote trigger cables, or power antenna trigger cable.
Connect the remote turn on cable to the REM ( remote ) terminal.
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TROUBLE SHOOTINGS

& XADseries amplifiers have protection features to prevent any damages from misuse or
faulty conditions.

@ |f XAD series amplifiers sense excessive heat, short circuited speakers DC, or voltage the
protection indicator will light, and the system will be turned off.

@ Inorder to check the problem, you should turn all levels down and all power off and carefully
check the installation for wiring mistakes or short.

@ |f XAD series amplifiers shuts down due to excessive heat, They will be working later when
itis cooled down

@ Before removing your amplifier, refer to the list below and follow the suggested procedures.

NO SOUND (NO OUTPUT)

@ Please check all connections, cables' rounting, short & voltage.

@ Please check the fuses, If they are blown, please replace with new one..

@ Please check whether speakers work well, you can test speakers by connecting to another
amplifier

DISTORTION & NOISE

@ Readjustinputlevel and check the speaker quality at another amplifier. Replace poor quality
speakers with good quality ones.

@ Check amplifiers and headunit's ground contact. all grounds should be common.

@ Check RCA Jack, then repalce with new one or reroute RCA Jack.

@ Engine noise is caused by poor grounding of amplifiers, headunit, other components, battery
or alternator, so please check all grounding connection.

POOR BASS RESPONSE
@ Please check speaker cables and reverse polarity.

RCAINPUT CONNECTIONS

4 ~1Ohms
HEADUNIT

|
( . [©]
.Z @
L—xover—! Leasssoostd
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EINLEITUNG

Herzlichen Glickwunsch und vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fir XAD Audio-Verstarker entschieden
haben, die logische Wahl bei der mobilen Audioverstarkung. Ihre Verstarker wurden mit
Komponenten von héchster Qualitat und erstklassiger Verarbeitung entwickelt und konstruiert,
um lhnen den bestmdglichen Klang zu bieten. Bitte lesen Sie sich dieses Handbuch durch,

um eine optimale Leistung lhres Systems zu erhalten, oder besuchen Sie bei Bedarf den
autorisierten Fachhéandler, bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen.

EIGENSCHAFTEN

@ Fortschrittliche IR- und hocheffiziente Klasse-D-Chips entwickelt

@ Fortgeschrittene Vollbriickenleitung entwickelt

@ Intelligente MCU-Leistungsverwaltung und -Schutz .

@ Hohe Leistung mit kompakten Abmessungen fur eine einfachere Installation.
€ Weitreichende Lautstarkeregelung durch Kabelfernbedienung .

@ 0 Gauge Power/Masseklemmen."

SPEZIFIKATIONEN

Model XAD-5100.1D XAD-8100.1D XAD-12000.1 XAD-12000.05
RMS power @ 4 ohm 1600 W x 1 2500 W x 1 3900 Wx 1 2600 W x 1
RMS power @ 2 ohm 3200 Wx 1 4800 W x 1 7300 Wx 1 5000 W x 1
RMS power @ 1 ohm 5000 Wx 1 8000 W x 1 12000 W x 1 8100 W x 1
RMS power @ 0.5 ohm - - - 12000 W x 1
Amplifier Type Class D Class D Class D Class D
Minimum load impedance 1 ohm stable 1 ohm stable 1 ohm stable 0.5 ohm stable
Input Sensitivity 300mV 300mV 300mV 300mV

High Pass Filter 10 Hz- 80 Hz 10 Hz- 80 Hz 10 Hz- 80 Hz 10 Hz- 80 Hz
Low Pass Filter 80 Hz- 20kHz 80 Hz- 20kHz 80 Hz- 20kHz 80 Hz- 20kHz
Frequency Response 10 Hz- 20kHz 10 Hz- 20kHz 10 Hz- 20kHz 10 Hz- 20kHz
Signal to Noise Ratio >85dB >85dB >85dB >85dB

THD @ 4ohm <0.6% <0.6% <0.6% <0.6%
Working voltage 9V -16V 9V -16V 9V -16V 9V -16V
Dimensions(mm) 259x212x65 349x212x65 579x212x65 579x212x65

All features are subject to change in the continuing effort to improve the products without notice.
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STROMANSCHLUSS

HEADUNIT

POWER INPUT

> —— p 1
> ——— §p 1

"= GROUND

BATT (12V POWER)

Trennen Sie vor dem Anbringen von Verstadrkern das Minuskabel von der Batterie,
um eine versehentliche Beschadigung lhrer Verstarker und lhres Audiosystems zu
vermeiden. SchlieBen Sie die Netzkabel an die Stromversorgungsklemme 12V an.
Alle Verstarker der XAD-Serie sind nicht mit Sicherungen ausgestattet, sodass
externe Sicherungen verwendet werden sollten Ein Ende des Sicherungshalters
zum Stromkabel gehtin die Verstarker und das andere Ende des Sicherungshalters
zur positiven Batterie. Diese Position der Sicherung schiitzt das System und das
Fahrzeug vor einem Kurzschluss im Stromkabel. Verwenden Sie fur die
Anwendung geeignete Sicherungen und Sicherungshalter.

GND (GROUND)

Suchen Sie einen sicheren Erdungsanschluss so nahe wie mdglich am Verstarker.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Standort sauber ist und eine direkte elektrische
Verbindung zum Fahrzeugrahmen besteht. Der Boden muss einen méglichst
geringen Widerstand haben. Schliel3en Sie ein Ende eines kurzen Stiicks
desselben Kabels wie das Stromkabel an den Erdungspunkt oder an eine Ihrer
Batterien oder Batterien an. Fihren Sie das andere Ende des Kabels zum
Montageort der Verstérker fir den Anschluss an die Masseklemmen der Verstéarker
und verbinden Sie das Massekabel mit der Masse (Masseklemme).

REM (REMOTE)

Fuhren Sie ein Remote-Einschaltkabel von der umgeschalteten 12-V-Quelle aus.
Dies kann ein Kippschalter, ein Relais, die Fernausldserkabel der Quelle oder ein
Antennenkabel fir die Antennenantenne sein. SchlieRen Sie das Ferneinschaltkabel
an den REM-Anschluss (Remote) an.
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FEHLERSUCHE

@ Verstarker der XAD-Serie verfiigen iber Schutzfunktionen, um Schéden durch falsche
Verwendung oder fehlerhafte Bedingungen zu vermeiden.

& Wenn Verstarker der XAD-Serie GberméaRige Warme wahrnehmen, leuchten
kurzgeschlossene Gleichstrom-Lautsprecher oder Spannungsschutz und das System wird
ausgeschaltet.

@ Umdas Problem zu i berprifen, sollten Sie alle Stufen herunterfahren und alle
Stromquellen ausschalten und die Installation sorgféaltig auf Verdrahtungsfehler oder
Kurzschl iisse uberpriifen.

@ Wenn die Verstérker der XAD-Serie wegen zu hoher Hitze heruntergefahren werden,
funktionieren sie spéater, wenn sie abgek t hlt sind

@ Bevor Sie den Verstarker entfernen, beachten Sie die nachstehende Liste und befolgen
Sie die empfohlenen Verfahren.

KEIN KLANG (KEIN AUSGANG)

@ Bitte i berprifen Sie alle Anschl i sse, Verlegungs-, Kurz- und Spannungskabel.

# Uberpr iifen Sie die Sicherungen. Wenn sie durchgebrannt sind, ersetzen Sie sie durch neue.

@ Bitte uberprifen Sie, ob die Lautsprecher gut funktionieren. Sie kénnen die Lautsprecher
testen, indem Sie einen anderen Verstarker anschlieRen

Verzerrung & Gerausch

@ Stellen Sie den Eingangspegel erneut ein und i berpriifen Sie die Lautsprecherqualitét an
einem anderen Verstarker. Ersetzen Sie Lautsprecher mit schlechter Qualitat durch
qualitativ hochwertige.

@ Uberpriifen Sie den Massekontakt der Verstérker und der Kopfeinheit. Alle Gr i nde sollten
gemeinsam sein.

¢ Check Rca Jack, then repalce with new one or reroute Rca Jack.

@ Engine noise is caused by poor grounding of amplifiers, headunit, other components,
battery or alternator, so please check all grounding connection.

POOR BASS RESPONSE

@ Please check speaker cables and reverse polarity.

EIN RCAFUR VERBINDUNGEN

HEADUNIT

> > ¢ >«
REMOTE
HIGH Low GAIN LEVEL FREQ

Lhnmad Jf
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BBEOEHWUE

Mo3ppaBnsem u 6narogapum Bac 3a npuobpeterne ycunutenen XAD Audio, nornveckoro
BblGOpa B ycuneHnn mobunbHoro 3Byka. Bawm ycunutenu 6binm cnpoekTMpoBaHhbl U
CMPOEKTMPOBaHbI C UCMOJIb30BAHNEM BbICOKOKAYE€CTBEHHbIX KOMMOHEHTOB U BEPXHEN YacTn
NUHUK, 4TOObI NOMOYb BaM JOCTUYb BEPXHETO 3BYKa, KOTOPbIN Bbl NOCIE.

[Onsa gocTuXeHs onTUManbHON NPOM3BOAUTENBHOCTM BaLlel CUCTEMbI, MOXanyncra,
npoYnTanTe 3TO PyKOBOACTBO UMK 03HAKOMbTECH C OPULNATNbHLIM AUNEPOM,

ecnv HeobxoauMo, nepef Ha4yanoM yCTaHOBKM.

OCOBEHHOCTH

@ PaclwupenHbiit K n Boicokomn adpdekTuBHocTu knacca D yunos paspabortaH

@ PaclunpeHHbIil NOMHbIN MOCT IMHUM BHe pa3paboTaH

€ MCU vHTeNnnekT ynpasneHus nMTaHueM 1 3alnThbl.

@ Bbicokas MOLLHOCTb C KOMMaKTHbIV pa3Mep npefHasHayeH Ansa 6onee nerkon ycTaHoBKU.
@ [nuHHbIA AManasoH ynpasneHns rpOMKOCTbIO N0 NPOBOAAM AUCTAHUUOHHOTO.

@ 0 kanubpa nuTaHna / semnu TepMuHans.”

TEXHUWYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKA
Model XAD-5100.1D  XAD-8100.1D XAD-12000.1 XAD-12000.05
RMS power @ 4 ohm 1600 W x 1 2500 W x 1 3900 W x 1 2600 W x 1
RMS power @ 2 ohm 3200 Wx 1 4800 W x 1 7300 W x 1 5000 W x 1
RMS power @ 1 ohm 5000 W x 1 8000 W x 1 12000 W x 1 8100 Wx 1
RMS power @ 0.5 ohm - - - 12000 W x 1
Amplifier Type Class D Class D ClassD Class D
Minimum load impedance 1 ohm stable 1 ohm stable 1 ohm stable 0.5 ohm stable
Input Sensitivity 300mV 300mV 300mV 300mV
High Pass Filter 10 Hz- 80 Hz 10 Hz- 80 Hz 10 Hz- 80 Hz 10 Hz- 80 Hz
Low Pass Filter 80 Hz- 20kHz 80 Hz- 20kHz 80 Hz- 20kHz 80 Hz- 20kHz
Frequency Response 10 Hz- 20kHz 10 Hz- 20kHz 10 Hz- 20kHz 10 Hz- 20kHz
Signal to Noise Ratio >85dB 285dB 285dB 285dB
THD @ 4ohm <0.6% <0.6% <0.6% <0.6%
Working voltage 9V -16V 9V -16V 9V -16V 9V -16V
Dimensions(mm) 259x212x65 349x212x65 579x212x65 579x212x65

All features are subject to change in the continuing effort to improve the products without notice.
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NOAKNIOYEHUE MUTAHUA

HEADUNIT

+12v GND

POWER INPUT

—— §p C
C— §p

Fuse rate

@ @] T

BATTERY

BATT (12V POWER)

lMepepn ycTtaHOBKOW ycunutenen oTCoeAnHUTE oTpuLatenbHbli kabenb oT
akkymynsaTopa, Ytobbl NpefoTBpaTUTh ClyYanHoe NoBpexaeHne Ballmx
ycunuTenen n ayanocucTtemsl. lNMoaknwovnte cunoBble kabenu K kneMme nuTaHus
12V. Bce ycunutenun XAD-cepuu He oCcHaLWeHbl NpegoXpaHuTensamMmn, noaTomy
criegyet Ucnonb3oBaTb BHELHWE NpefoxpaHuTenu. MogknoynTe oguH KOHeL,
AepxaTens npeaoxpaHuTens K cunoBomy kabeni, naywemy B yCUnuTenu, a opyrom
KOHel AepXxaTend npeaoxpaHuTens - K nonoxmnTtenoHon 6atapee. 3To MecTo
npefoxpaHuTens 3almnTnT CUCTEMY M aBTOMOGBKNb OT BO3MOXHOCTU KOPOTKOTO
3aMblkaHusa B cunoBom kabene. O683aTenbHO MCNONb3YyNTe NpefoXpaHuTeNn 1
aepxaTtenu npegoxpaHuTenei, nogxoasiwme aAns NpUMeHeHus.

GND (GROUND)

HanguTte 6esonacHoe 3aszemnsiollee CoegMHEHNE Kak MOXHO Bnuvxe K ycunurento.
Y6eautechb, 4To MecTO YncTa n obecrneynBaeT NpsMoe aNeKTpMyeckoe CoefuHeHne
c pamoii aBToMoouns. 3emnsa gomkHa 6bITb Kak MOXHO HMKe. Mogkntounte ognH
KOHeL KOPOTKOro Kycka kabens Toro xe pasmepa, 4To 1 kabenb nUTaHns K TOYKe
3aseMneHns, Unu K OAHOM u3 Bawwmnx 6atapen nnu akkymynatopa. loaknwounTte
APYron KoHew kabens K MecTy YCTaHOBKM yCcunutenen Ans noAKNI0YeHNs K
KnemMmam 3a3eMneHus ycunutenen n nogkniounte kabenb 3azeMneHms K
3asemneHunto (3asemrneHue).

REM (REMOTE)

3anycTuTe AUCTAaHLMOHHBIN MOBOPOT Kabens oT KOMMYTUPYEMOTro UCTOYHUKa 12V.
370 MoXeT 6bITb TyMbriep, pene, ANCTaHUNOHHbIE TPpUITEPHbIE Kabenu Ballero
NCTOYHMKA UNn kabenb Tpurrepa CUNOBON aHTeHHbI. MNogknoynTe kabenb
AVNCTaHUWOHHOTO ynpaeneHus k pasbemy REM (yaaneHHbIn).

PYCCKUN n




CTPAHEHUE HEMCNPABHOCTEMN

@ Ycunutenu cepumn XAD nmetoT 3awmMTHble pyHKLMM AN NnpegoTBpalleHuns nioboro
NOBpPEeXAEHUS OT HEMPaBUITbHOTO NCMOMb30BaHNS UMM HEUCMPABHbBIX YCIOBUNA.

& Ecnu ycunutenn XAD-cepuu owywatot Ype3MepHoe HarpeBaHue, 3aropsatcs
KOPOTKO3aMKHYTble rpoMKkorosoputenv DC nnu 3awmrta ot HanpsxxeHus, n cuctema byaer
OTKIIOYeHa.

@ Y1066l NPOBEPUTL NPOBNEMY, Bbl AOIKHbBI OTKMIOYNThE BCE YPOBHU M OTKITIOUYNTL NUTaAHKE U
TWaTenbHO MPOBEPUTbL YCTAHOBKY Ha OLWIMOKM NPOBOAKMN NN KOPOTKOE 3aMblKaHUe.

@ Ecnu ycunutenu cepun XAD oTkntoveHbl 3-3a Ype3MepHOro Harpesa, oHn 6yayT paboTtaTb
no3axe, Koraa oHM 6yayT oxnaxaeHsl

@ lNepep yoaneHnem ycunutensa obpatutechb K NpuBeAEHHOMY HUXe CMUCKY U crnepyiTe
npegnaraembimM npoueaypam.

NO SOUND (NO OUTPUT)

@ [Moxanyiicta, NpoBepbTE BCE COEAMHEHUS, MPOKNaAKY, KOPOTKME U HaNpsXKeHHble kabenu.

# [Moxanyiicta, NpoBepbTe NPEefOXPaHUTENN, ECIIN OHW B30OpBaHbl, 3aMeHNTE UX Ha HOBbIN.

@ MpoBepbTe, paboTaioT NU ANHAMUKU, Bbl MOXETE NPOTECTUPOBATL AUHAMUKM, MOAKITIOUUB NX
K APYroMy yCuUnuTento

PACCTOAHUE N LLYM

& OTperynupyiTe ypoBeHb BXOAHOIO CUTHANa n NpoBepbTE Ka4eCTBO 3ByKa Ha APYrom
ycunutene. 3aMmeHUTe KONTOHKN HU3KOTO KayecTBa C XOpOLIMMU KavyecTBaMu.

@ lMpoBepbTe YCUNUTENU U KOHTAKT 3a3eMJIEHUS TONTOBHOIO YCTPOMCTBA. BCE OCHOBaHMUSA
NONXHbl ObITb OGLLNMN.

BBEOWTE COEOUHEHUWE RCA

HEADUNIT

Y @

HIGH LOW GAIN LEVEL FREQ

o
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INTRODUCCION

Felicitaciones y gracias por comprar amplificadores de audio XAD, la opcién légica en la
amplificacion de audio movil.

Sus amplificadores han sido disefiados y fabricados con componentes de la mas alta calidad
y la mejor mano de obra para ayudarlo a alcanzar el sonido superior que busca.

Paralograr un rendimiento 6ptimo de su sistema, tbmese unos minutos para leer este
manual del propietario o visite el distribuidor autorizado si es necesario antes de comenzar
su instalacion.

CARACTERISTIC

@ IR avanzado y chips de clase D de alta eficiencia disefiados.

@ Avanzada linea de salida de puente completo disefiado.

€ MCU inteligencia gestion de energia y proteccion .

@ Alto poder con la dimensiéon compactada disefiada para una instalacién mas facil.
4 Control de volumen de largo alcance por cable remoto .

@ Terminales de alimentacion / tierra de calibre 0".

ESPECIFICACIONES

Model XAD-5100.1D  XAD-8100.1D XAD-12000.1 XAD-12000.05
RMS power @ 4 ohm 1600 W x 1 2500 W x 1 3900 W x 1 2600 W x 1
RMS power @ 2 ohm 3200 Wx 1 4800 W x 1 7300 W x 1 5000 W x 1
RMS power @ 1 ohm 5000 W x 1 8000 W x 1 12000 W x 1 8100 Wx 1
RMS power @ 0.5 ohm - - - 12000 W x 1
Amplifier Type Class D Class D ClassD Class D
Minimum load impedance 1 ohm stable 1 ohm stable 1 ohm stable 0.5 ohm stable
Input Sensitivity 300mV 300mV 300mV 300mV

High Pass Filter 10 Hz- 80 Hz 10 Hz- 80 Hz 10 Hz- 80 Hz 10 Hz- 80 Hz
Low Pass Filter 80 Hz- 20kHz 80 Hz- 20kHz 80 Hz- 20kHz 80 Hz- 20kHz
Frequency Response 10 Hz- 20kHz 10 Hz- 20kHz 10 Hz- 20kHz 10 Hz- 20kHz
Signal to Noise Ratio >85dB 285dB 285dB 285dB

THD @ 4ohm <0.6% <0.6% <0.6% <0.6%
Working voltage 9V -16V 9V -16V 9V -16V 9V -16V
Dimensions(mm) 259x212x65 349x212x65 579x212x65 579x212x65

All features are subject to change in the continuing effort to improve the products without notice.




CONEXION ELECTRICA

HEADUNIT

POWER INPUT

> —— p 1
> ——— §p 1

"= GROUND

BATT (12V POWER)

Antes de montar los amplificadores, desconecte el cable negativo de la bateria
para proteger cualquier dafio accidental a sus amplificadores y sistema de audio.
Conecte los cables de alimentacion al terminal de alimentacion 12V. Todos los
amplificadores de la serie XAD no estan equipados con fusibles, porlo que se
deben usar fusibles externos. Conecte un extremo del portafusibles al cable de
alimentacion que entra en los amplificadores y el otro extremo del portafusibles a
la bateria positiva. Esta ubicacion del fusible protegera el sistemay el vehiculo
contra la posibilidad de un cortocircuito en el cable de alimentacién. Asegurese
de usar los fusibles y el portafusibles adecuados para la aplicacion.

GND (GROUND)

Ubique una conexion a tierra segura lo mas cerca posible del amplificador.
Asegurese de que la ubicacion esté limpia y proporcione una conexion eléctrica
directa al chasis del vehiculo. El terreno debe tener la menor resistencia posible.
Conecte un extremo de un cable corto del mismo tamafio que el cable de
alimentacion al punto de conexién a tierra o a una de sus baterias o banco de
baterias. Pase el otro extremo del cable de 4 ga a la ubicacién de montaje de los
amplificadores para la conexién a los terminales de tierra de los amplificadores y
conecte el cable de tierra ala GND (terminal de tierra).

REM (REMOTE)

Ejecute un cable de encendido remoto desde la fuente de 12V conmutada. Puede
tratarse de un interruptor de palanca, un relé, los cables de activacion remota de

su unidad fuente o el cable de activacion de la antena eléctrica. Conecte el cable

de activacién remota al terminal REM (remoto)..
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SOLucI N DE PRAOBLEMAS

@ Los amplificadores de la serie XAD tienen caracteristicas de proteccion para evitar dafios
por mal uso o condiciones defectuosas.

@ Silos amplificadores de la serie XAD detectan calor excesivo, cortocircuitos de los altavoces
DC o voltaje, el indicador de protecciéon se encenderay el sistema se apagara.

@ Para solucionar el problema, debe bajar todos los niveles y apagar todos, y revisar
cuidadosamente la instalacién para detectar errores de cableado o cortocircuitos.

@ Silos amplificadores de la serie XAD se apagan debido a un calor excesivo, funcionaran
mas tarde cuando se enfrien

@ Antes de retirar su amplificador, consulte la lista a continuacién y siga los procedimientos
sugeridos.

SIN SONIDO (SIN SALIDA)

@ Porfavor verifique todas las conexiones, cables, corto y voltaje.
€ Compruebe los fusibles. Si estan fundidos, sustitiyalos por uno nuevo.

€ Compruebe silos altavoces funcionan bien, puede probar los altavoces conectandolos a
otro amplificador

DISTORSION Y RUIDO
@ Reajuste el nivel de entrada y verifique la calidad del altavoz en otro amplificador.
Reemplace los altavoces de mala calidad con los de buena calidad.

¢ Compruebe los amplificadores y el contacto de tierra de la unidad principal. Todos los
motivos deben ser comunes.

@ Verifique el conector RCA, luego sustituyalo por uno nuevo o vuelva a enrutar el
conector RCA.

@ Elruido del motor se debe a una conexion a tierra deficiente de los amplificadores, la unidad
principal, otros componentes, la bateria o el alternador, asi que verifique la conexion a tierra.

RESPUESTA DE LOS POBRES
¢ Compruebe los cables de los altavoces y la polaridad inversa.6

CONEXION DE ENTRADA RCA

HEADUNIT

C
REMOTE
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INTRODUZIONE

Congratulazioni e grazie per aver acquistato gli amplificatori XAD Audio, la scelta logica
nell'amplificazione audio mobile. | suoi amplificatori progettati e ingegnerizzati sono stati con
componenti di alta qualita e la parte superiore della linea di lavorazione per aiutarvi a
raggiungere il suono superiore si sono dopo. Per ottenere prestazioni ottimali del sistema, Si
prega di prendere qualche minuto per leggere oltre esta Manuale di istruzioni o visitare il
rivenditore autorizzato, se necessario, prima di iniziare l'installazione.

CARATTERISTICHE

@ IR avanzato e chip di classe D ad alta efficienza progettati

@ Uscita di linea avanzata a ponte completo progettata

@ Gestione dell'alimentazione e protezione dell'intelligenza MCU .

@ Elevata potenza con dimensioni compatte progettate per facilitare I'installazione.
@ Controllo del volume a lungo raggio tramite telecomando a filo.

@ Terminali di alimentazione/massa di calibro 0.

Model XAD-5100.1D  XAD-8100.1D XAD-12000.1 XAD-12000.05
RMS power @ 4 ohm 1600 W x 1 2500 W x 1 3900 W x 1 2600 W x 1
RMS power @ 2 ohm 3200 Wx 1 4800 W x 1 7300 W x 1 5000 W x 1
RMS power @ 1 ohm 5000 W x 1 8000 W x 1 12000 W x 1 8100 Wx 1
RMS power @ 0.5 ohm - - - 12000 W x 1
Amplifier Type Class D Class D ClassD Class D
Minimum load impedance 1 ohm stable 1 ohm stable 1 ohm stable 0.5 ohm stable
Input Sensitivity 300mV 300mV 300mV 300mV

High Pass Filter 10 Hz- 80 Hz 10 Hz- 80 Hz 10 Hz- 80 Hz 10 Hz- 80 Hz
Low Pass Filter 80 Hz- 20kHz 80 Hz- 20kHz 80 Hz- 20kHz 80 Hz- 20kHz
Frequency Response 10 Hz- 20kHz 10 Hz- 20kHz 10 Hz- 20kHz 10 Hz- 20kHz
Signal to Noise Ratio >85dB 285dB 285dB 285dB

THD @ 4ohm <0.6% <0.6% <0.6% <0.6%
Working voltage 9V -16V 9V -16V 9V -16V 9V -16V
Dimensions(mm) 259x212x65 349x212x65 579x212x65 579x212x65

All features are subject to change in the continuing effort to improve the products without notice.
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COLLEGAMENTO ALIMENTAZIONE

HEADUNIT

POWER INPUT

> —— p 1
> ——— §p 1

"= GROUND

BATT (12V POWER)

Prima di montare gli amplificatori, scollegare il cavo negativo dalla batteria per
proteggere eventuali danni accidentali agli amplificatori e al sistema audio.
Collegare i cavi di alimentazione al terminale di alimentazione 12V. Tutti gli
amplificatori della serie XAD non sono dotati di fusibili, pertanto & necessario
utilizzare fusibili esterni. Collegare un'estremita del portafusibili al cavo di
alimentazione che entra negli amplificatori e I'altra estremita del portafusibile alla
batteria positiva. Questa posizione del fusibile protegge il sistema e il veicolo dalla
possibilita di cortocircuito nel cavo di alimentazione. Assicurarsi di usare fusibili e
portafusibili adeguati per I'applicazione.

GND (GROUND)

Individuare una connessione di messa a terra sicura il pit vicino possibile
all'amplificatore. Assicurarsi che la posizione sia pulita e che fornisca un
collegamento elettrico diretto al telaio del veicolo. Il terreno deve essere il piu
basso possibile. Collegare un'estremita di un breve pezzo dello stesso cavo del
cavo di alimentazione al punto di messa a terra o ad una delle batterie o della
batteria. Inserire I'altra estremita del cavo nella posizione di montaggio degli
amplificatori per il collegamento ai terminali di terra degli amplificatori e collegare
il cavo diterra al GND (terminale di terra).

REM (REMOTE)

Avvia un cavo di accensione a distanza dalla sorgente a 12 V commutata. Questo
pud essere un interruttore, un relé, caviinnesco a distanza del relativo apparecchio
o antenna elettrica cable.Connectinnescare I'accensione remota filo al terminale

REM (remoto).
ITALIANO n




RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

@ Gli amplificatori della serie XAD sono dotati di funzioni di protezione per evitare danni dovuti
a uso improprio o condizioni difettose.

@ Se gliamplificatori della serie XAD rilevano calore eccessivo, gli altoparlanti CC in corto
circuito o la protezione di tensione si accendono e il sistema si spegne.

@ Per verificare il problema, &€ necessario spegnere tuttiilivelli e spegnere tutti e controllare
attentamente l'installazione per eventuali errori di cablaggio o cortocircuito.

@ Se gliamplificatori della serie XAD si spengono a causa del calore eccessivo, funzioneranno
piu tardi quando si raffreddera

@ Prima di rimuovere I'amplificatore, fare riferimento all'elenco di seguito e seguire le
procedure suggerite.

NO SOUND (NO OUTPUT)

@ Controllare tutti i collegamenti, il rounting dei cavi, i cortocircuiti e la tensione.

@ Sipregadicontrollare i fusibili, se sono saltati, si prega di sostituire con uno nuovo .

@ Verifica se gli altoparlanti funzionano bene, puoi testare gli altoparlanti collegandoti a un
altro amplificatore

DISTORSIONE E RUMORE

@ Regolareil livello diingresso e controllare la qualita dell'altoparlante su un altro
amplificatore. Sostituire gli altoparlanti di scarsa qualita con quelli di buona qualita.

@ Check amplifiers and headunit's ground contact. all grounds should be common.

@ Check Rca Jack, then repalce with new one or reroute Rca Jack.

@ Engine noise is caused by poor grounding of amplifiers, headunit, other components, battery
or alternator, so please check all grounding connection.

POOR BASS RESPONSE
@ Please check speaker cables and reverse polarity.

RCAE COLLEGATA AINPUT

4 ~1 Ohms
HEADUNIT

HIGH Low AN LeveL FReq [T Tl
10Hz BOHz BOHz 20KHz MIN MAX OdB 12dB 35Hz 90Hz 7J
L—xover—! LBass Boostd —
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Model

RMS power @ 4 ohm
RMS power @ 2 ohm
RMS power @ 1 ohm
RMS power @ 0.5 ohm
Amplifier Type
Minimum load impedance
Input Sensitivity

High Pass Filter

Low Pass Filter
Frequency Response
Signal to Noise Ratio
THD @ 4ohm

Working voltage
Dimensions(mm)
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XAD-5100.1D
1600 W x 1
3200 W x 1
5000 W x 1
Class D

1 ohm stable
300mV

10 Hz- 80 Hz
80 Hz- 20kHz
10 Hz- 20kHz
>85dB
<0.6%

9V - 16V
259x212x65

XAD-8100.1D
2500 W x 1
4800 W x 1
8000 Wx 1

Class D

1 ohm stable
300mV

10 Hz- 80 Hz
80 Hz- 20kHz
10 Hz- 20kHz
285dB
<0.6%

9V - 16V
349x212x65

XAD-12000.1
3900 Wx 1
7300 W x 1
12000 W x 1
Class D

1 ohm stable
300mV

10 Hz- 80 Hz
80 Hz- 20kHz
10 Hz- 20kHz
>85dB
<0.6%

9V - 16V
579x212x65

XAD-12000.05
2600 W x 1
5000 W x 1
8100 W x 1
12000 W x 1
Class D

0.5 ohm stable
300mV

10 Hz- 80 Hz
80 Hz- 20kHz
10 Hz- 20kHz
>85dB

<0.6%

9V - 16V
579x212x65

All features are subject to change in the continuing effort to improve the products without notice.
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